GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5004
ANSWERED ON:13.08.2014
NEW IMS

M. Smt. Vasanthi;Meghwal Shri Arjun Ram ;Nete Shri Ashok Mahadeorao;Ram Mohan Naidu Shri Kinjarapu;Ramachandran Shri
Krishnan Narayanasamy;Rudy Shri Rajiv Pratap

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to set up new Indian Institutes of Management (llMs) in the country including Bihar, Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh and Haryana and if so, the details thereof, State-wise, location-wise;

(b) the details of the grants allocated/ released for infrastructure development including construction of buildings, IIM-wise;

(c) whether requisite modalities for development of such infrastructure in the new lIMs have been initiated including approval of building plan, issuance of tenders and release of funds for construction and if so, the details thereof, IM-wise?

(d) the target dates set for completion of such development works, lIMs-wise; and

(e) the details of fresh proposals received for setting up of IIMs in the States where such institution has not been established along with the criteria to be adopted in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a): The Government has decided to open six new Indian Institutes of Management (lIMs) in 12th & 13th Five Year Plan one eachin the States of Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Himachal Pradesh, Maharashtra, Odisha and Punjab. Exact locations of the institutes will be finalized after the State Governments send iniits site proposals.

(b): A provision of * 1 crore for the IIM in Andhra Pradesh and * 500 crore for setting up IITs/lIMs including upgrading 5 IITs/lIMs has been made in the Union Budget 2014-15.

(c) & (d): Steps have been initiated to get the Detailed Project Report (DPR) for each new IIM prepared. Exact modalities and time frame can be determined after preparation of the DPRs.

(e): The Government intends to open an lIM in each State where no IIM is located presently. Fresh proposals have been received to establish IM in Assam, Maharashtra, Goa, Telangana, Kerala, Karnataka, Odisha etc.
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